
 
Agenda\Employment Committee\25 March 2021 

Page 1 

 
 

Surrey Heath Borough Council 

Surrey Heath House 
Knoll Road 
Camberley 

Surrey GU15 3HD 
Telephone: (01276) 707100 
Facsimile: (01276) 707177 

DX: 32722 Camberley 
Web Site: www.surreyheath.gov.uk 

Department: Democratic Services 

Division:  Corporate  

Please ask for: Rachel Whillis 

Direct Tel: 01276 707319 

E-Mail: democratic.services@surreyheath.gov.uk 

    

 
Wednesday, 17 March 2021 

 
To: The Members of the Employment Committee 

(Councillors: Colin Dougan (Chairman), Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman), Sharon Galliford, 
Josephine Hawkins, Rebecca Jennings-Evans, Alan McClafferty, Sashi Mylvaganam, 
Graham Tapper and Victoria Wheeler) 

 
In accordance with the Substitute Protocol at Part 4 of the Constitution, 
Members who are unable to attend this meeting should give their apologies and 
arrange for one of the appointed substitutes, as listed below, to attend.  
Members should also inform their group leader of the arrangements made. 
 

Substitutes: Councillors Peter Barnett, Rodney Bates, Paul Deach, Adrian Page, 
Morgan Rise and Kristian Wrenn 
 

 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the Employment Committee will be held on Thursday, 25 March 2021 at 
7.00 pm.  The agenda will be set out as below.  

 
Please note that this meeting will be recorded and live streamed on 

https://www.youtube.com/user/SurreyHeathBC 
 

Yours sincerely 
 

Damian Roberts 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
AGENDA 

  Pages 
Part 1  

(Public) 
 
1  Apologies for Absence   

 
- 

2  Minutes   
 
To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 
(copy attached). 
 

5 - 8 

3  Declarations of Interest   
 

- 

Public Document Pack



 
Agenda\Employment Committee\25 March 2021 

Page 2 

Members are invited to declare any interests they may have with respect 
to matters which are to be considered at this meeting.  Members who 
consider they may have an interest are invited to consult the Monitoring 
Officer or the Democratic Services Officer prior to the meeting. 
 

4  Information Security Policy   
 

9 - 46 

5  Data Protection Policy   
 

47 - 60 

6  Records Management Policy   
 

61 - 72 

7  Social Networking Policy   
 

73 - 82 

8  National Graduate Development Programme   
 

83 - 86 

9  Extension of the Shared Monitoring Officer Role   
 

87 - 88 

10  Urgent Action   
 

89 - 98 

11  Appointment Sub Committee minutes   
 
To agree the minutes of the Appointments Sub Committee meeting held 
on 30 September, 12 October and 19 October 2020 and 17 February 2021 
and to ask the Chairman of this meeting to sign the minutes.  
 

99 - 106 

12  Work Programme   
 

107 - 
110 

13  Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that, under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), the public be excluded from 
the meeting for the following items of business on the ground that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below: 
 

Item Paragraph(s) 
  

14 1 
15 1 

  
 

 

Part 2  
(Exempt) 

 
14  HR Matter   

 
Report to be circulated separately.  
 

- 

15  Review of Exempt Items   
 
To review those items or parts thereof which can be released as 
information available to the public. 
 

- 

 



Minutes\Employment Committee\28 January 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held on 28 
January 2021  

 
 + Cllr Colin Dougan (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman)  
 

+ 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Cllr Alan McClafferty 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
  
Members in Attendance: Cllr Peter Barnett, Cllr Rodney Bates and Cllr Valerie 

White.  
 

25/EC  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 were agreed and would be 
signed at the next avail
[...]
rs raised a number of matters for consideration, including the 
national pay offer, the current economic situation, increases to the cost of living, 
and the cost in relation to the Council’s overall budget.  Following this discussion it 
was agreed by a majority not to recommend to Full Council that a one-off payment 
of £250 be made to staff earning under £28,000. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council  
 

(i) that no percentage cost of living award be agreed for 2021/22; 
 

(ii) that a non-contractual additional day’s leave be awarded to all 
staff in 2021/22, to be taken on Christmas Eve, or where the 
member of staff is required to work on Christmas Eve, added 
to their annual leave entitlement for 2021/22; and 
 

Page 5



Minutes\Employment Committee\28 January 2021 

(iii) To note that Staff Representatives, whilst recognising the 
current position, wish to see a pay increase for 2022/23. 

  
32/EC  Work Programme 

 
The Committee considered its Work Programme for the remainder of the municipal 
year. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2020/21, as set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report, be agreed. 

 
33/EC  HR Matter 

 
The Committee was advised that the item would be deferred for consideration at 
its next meeting.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  

Page 6



Information Security Policy 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s Information Security Policy  
 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Information Security 
Policy, as set out at Annex A to this report, be agreed.  
 

 
1. Resource Implications 
 
1.1 There are no additional revenue or capital cost implications arising from 

the report.   

 

2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 This policy is made up of a number of separate documents or sub-

policies. They cover the rules and guidance which need to be applied 
by staff, managers, system administrators, ICT specialists and others.  

 

2.2 This policy sets the 
[...]
 they have received ICT delivered Box training.  The Digital 
Development Manager will ensure a training record is held for each user. 
 
Annual data protection training to all staff should include reminders on data security 
awareness in relation to file sharing in Box 

Page 44



Data Protection Policy  
 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s Data Protection Policy.  
 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Data Protection Policy, 
as set out at Annex A to this report, be agreed. 
 

 

1. Resource Implications 
 
1.1 There are no additional revenue or capital cost implications arising from 

the report.   
 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 The Data Protection Policy sets out the framework for compliance with 

the requirements of the Data Protection legislation and provide 
guidance to all council staff to help them understand the importance of 
their role in maintaining the security and confidentiality of personal data  
 

2.2 The Data Protection Policy been reviewed and the proposed changes 
are set out at Annex A.   

 
3. Options 
 

3.1 The Committee has the option agree the revised Data Protection Policy 
with or without any further amendments it considers appropriate.  

 

4. Proposals 
 

4.1 It is proposed that the revised Data Protection Policy is adopted.  
 

5. Equalities Impact  
 
5.1 Completed.  

 
6. Consultation 
 

6.1 The revised Policy was considered by the Joint Staff Consultative 

Group at its meeting on 11 March 2021. 

 
 

Annexes 
 

Annex A – Data Protection Policy 

Background papers 
 

None 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5 



Author/contact details 
 

Sally Turnbull – Information Governance Manager 
Sally.Turnbull@surreyheath.gov.uk 

Executive Head Gavin Ramtohal, Head of Legal Services 
 

 

Page 46



Surrey Heath Borough Council Data Protection Policy V5 
 
 

 
 
                     Page 1 of 12 17/03/202101/03/202123/07/2020 

+ 

 
 
 

[...]
Policy 

 Data Security Breach Management Policy and Procedure 

 WhistleblowingSpeak up Policy 

 Social Media Policy 

 Capability Policy 

 Recruitment Policy and Procedure 

 Regulatory and Investigatory Powers Act 2000 Policy and Procedure 

 Homeworking Policy 

 Data Protection Policy for Home Working 

 Off-site Working Policy 

Page 57



Surrey Heath Borough Council Data Protection Policy V5 
 
 

 
 
                     Page 12 of 12 17/03/202101/03/202123/07/2020 

 Disciplinary Policy and Procedure 

 Grievance Policy and Procedure 

 Anti-fraud and Corruption Policy 

 Individual Rights Procedures 

12. Review 

12.1. This policy will be reviewed in 2023 2020 and reflect if necessary, any changes in 
guidance  

 
Geraldine Sharman 
Information Governance Manager 
November 2018 
 
 

Page 58



Records Management Policy  
 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s Records Management Policy.  
 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the Records Management Policy, as 
set out at Annex A to this report, be agreed. 
 

 
1. Resource Implications 
 
1.1 There are no additional revenue or capital cost implications arising from 

the report.   
 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 The Records Management Policy sets out the standards for good 

records management to help ensure that the council have the right 
information at the right time to make the right decision and help ensure 
it meets its obligations under Data Protection legislation.   
 

2.2 Records Management is briefly covered in the Information Security and 
Information Governance Strategy, however by adopting a specific 
Records Management Policy that sits alongside these policies we aim 
to ensure a more robust management of records by giving council staff 
more specific instructions on day to day management of records, 
ensuring records in whatever form they take are; accurate, reliable, 
ordered, complete, useful, up to da
[...]
er. 

13.5 Email and c:;\ drives will not be used to store council information, staff should only 
store case work and other council information in the location agreed by their IAO 
this will usually be a specific system used by that department or Service Area or 
another corporately agreed location within the Council network. 

13.6 The IAO will ensure that where new systems that store personal data or any 
sharing of personal data with third parties is to be undertaken a Data Protection 
Impact Assessment is completed before the sharing can take place.   

13.7 Where records are being shared or systems accessed by third party data 
processors, contracts with the appropriate Data Protection and records 
management clauses regarding the agreed and approved methods of information 
handling are included. 

 

14. MONITORING AND REVIEW 

14.1 This policy will be reviewed when required or at the minimum at least every 5 years.  
The Information Governance Manager will regularly monitor compliance with the 
policy procedures and guidelines making any amendments and improvements as 
necessary. 

 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Social Networking Policy 
 

Summary 
 
This report provides the Employment Committee with information regarding the 
Council’s Social Networking Policy  
 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the revised Social Networking Policy, 
as set out at Annex A to this report, be agreed.  
 

 
1. Resource Implications 
 
1.1 There are no additional revenue or capital cost implications arising from 

the report.   

 

2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 The Social Networking Policy aims to provide guidelines for the 

effective and safe use of social networking to promote and develop the 
Council’s services and to ensure employees and workers are aware of 
how they should conduct themselves when using social networking 
sites both at work and outside of work.   

 

2.2 The Social Networking Policy was last reviewed in 2
[...]
in purpose of the Social Networking Policy is to provide guidelines for 
the effective and safe use of social networking to promote and develop Surrey 
Heath Borough Council’s (SHBC) services, and to ensure employees and 
workers are aware of how they should conduct themselves when using social 
networking sites both at work and outside of work.  There are also specific 
safeguarding issues that employees or workers who work closely with children 
or vulnerable adults need to be aware of. Please refer to the SHBC 
Safeguarding Policy for more information. 
 
The Council are committed to making the best use of all available technology 
and innovation to improve the way we do business, this includes embracing 
social networking. The Council is pro social networking. However, we have a 
responsibility to ensure it is used appropriately by all.  
 

 

2 Definitions  

 
The term ‘social networking’ is given to websites, online tools, Apps and other 
ICT which allow users to interact or collaborate with each other either by sharing 
information, opinions, knowledge and interests.  The term ‘Blogs’ refer to online 
diaries. Other platforms include message boards, podcasts, social networking 
(such as Twitter, Facebook, Instagram and Snapchat) and content sharing 
websites, web conferencing sites and collaboration tools (such as YouTube, 
Slack, and Flickr) and web conferencing sites such as Zoom and MS Teams. 
 

3 Scope 

 
The Social Networking Policy will apply to all employees and workers (including 
fixed term, casuals, agency staff, contractors and work experience students, 
volunteers as well as permanent staff) employed on Council business, including 
those working with partner organisations. This policy should be read in 
conjunction with the following policies and all other relevant policies will apply: 
  

 Information Governance Strategy and Policy 

 Information Security Policy 

 Data Protection Policy 

 Disciplinary Policy 

 Code of Conduct for Officers
[...]
ocal Government Association’s National Graduate Development 
Programme, subject to the necessary budget increase.  
 

 
1. Key Issues 
 
1.1 The LGA’s National Graduate Development Programme (NGDP) has 

run since 2002.  Councils employ graduates for a two-year contract, 
where they undertake at least three different service placements. The 
LGA provide a complimentary training and development offer which 
includes working towards an ILM (Institute of Leadership and 
Management) Level 7 qualification.  

 
1.2 The LGA carries out a central multi-stage recruitment exercise, (which 

last year attracted over 5,000 applicants) and refer successful 
applicants to Councils who carry a local interview process.  

 
1.3 Officers have experience of the programme from previous authorities 

and consider that the scheme can bring considerable benefits and very 
high-calibre candidates seeking a career in local government.  
 

1.4 SHBC has run a very successful summer student internship 
programme since 2017. In 2020, eight interns were employed July – 
September working in Economic Development, Planning Policy, 
Human Resources, Housing, Community Services, Revenues & 
Benefits and Transformation.  Despite the need for remote working this 
programme brought great benefits to the Council and the interns and 
the LGA published a blog written by the Council about the programme 
in November 2020.  This year’s programme is currently being 
advertised and has attracted a large number of applications already.  
 

1.5 It is clear from the Council’s experiences with the intern programme 
that there would be a number of areas of work across the authority that 
could be greatly benefited by the Council having access to a flexible 
graduate trainee resource.   
 
 

Page 81

Agenda Item 8 

https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/workforce-and-hr-support/workforce-blog/november-2020-how-surrey-heaths-virtual
https://www.local.gov.uk/our-support/workforce-and-hr-support/workforce-blog/nov
[...]
nbridge@surreyheath.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Proposal to Continue the Agreement with Elmbridge Borough 
Council to Share the Monitoring Officer Function 
 

Summary 
 
The Committee is asked to consider the proposal as set out in this report.  
 

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is advised to RESOLVE that the arrangements for sharing a 
Monitoring Officer with Elmbridge Borough Council continue for a further 6 months.   
 

 
1. Background 
 
1.1. At the October 2020 Employment Committee meeting, the Committee 

resolved to recommend to Full Council the appointment of Gavin Ramtohal as 
the shared Monitoring Officer for the Council and Elmbridge Borough Council. 
This was on the basis that the initial agreement would be for a trial period of 6 
months to provide both Councils with the opportunity to assess whether the 
arrangement is working and whether they wish to continue. The Committee 
also recommended to Full Council that completion of the agreement is 
delegated to the Executive Head of Transformation. 
 

1.2. Clause 9 of the Contract provides as follows  
 
“The term of this Agreement shall be six months initially from and including the 
Commencement Date whereupon it may be terminated by either Authority 
without notice. If not terminated, the Agreement shall continue from month to 
month until ended by either Authority giving not less than one month’s notice 
of termination to the other.” 

 
1.3. At the October 2020 Full Council meeting, the Council accepted the 

recommendations.  
 
1.4. The Monitoring Officer is satisfied that the agreement is working well and, as 

far as he is aware, Elmbridge Borough Council is satisfied with the 
arrangement. However, there is a short term impact due to market related 
difficulties recruiting legal staff into vacant posts. Two recruitment exercises 
have failed to appoint a property solicitor and that post remains vacant. The 
impact of this has been less delegation and hence this would need to be kept 
under review, particularly if these difficulties persist post onshoring of the 
JPUT. The flexibility regarding termination should accommodate these 
concerns moving forwards and legal services is working with HR regarding 
future recruitment and options.  

 
1.5. Due to the issues highlighted in paragraph 1.4, the stated benefits of 

developing staff knowledge and experience by more delegation have not yet 
materialised.  

Page 85

Agenda Item 9 



 
2. The proposal  

 
2.1. The Committee is advised to resolve to continue the contract as permitted by 

the existing contract on a rolling basis. This would mean that the contract 
would continue from May 2021 until either Council decides to end the contract 
by giving the other at least one month’s notice. Continuation with the 
arrangement accords with the Council’s direction to drive more efficiencies 
through partnership working. Any decision to continue with the shared 
Monitoring Officer is also subject to Elmbridge BC agreeing to continue with 
the arrangement. 
 

2.2. The Committee is asked to note the concerns outlined in paragraph 1.4. 
 
3. Options 

 
3.1. The Committee can endorse the recommendation that the arrangements for 

sharing a Monitoring Officer with Elmbridge Borough Council continue for a 
further 6 months.  
 

3.2. Alternatively, the Committee has the option to recommend to Full Council that 
the Contract is terminated with the effect that the arrangement would 
terminate. 

 
4. Legal and Governance implications 

 
4.1. Section 1.10 of the Committee’s terms of reference confirms “To consider any 

recommendations for senior management restructures and make 
recommendations to the Full Council.” 

 
4.2. The arrangement would continue to take effect under section 113 of the Local 

Government Act 1972.  
 

Annexes None 

Background Papers: None 

Author: Louise Livingston– Executive Head of Transformation 
 louise.livingston@surreyheath.gov.uk  

 
Executive Head of 
Service: 

Louise Livingston – Executive Head of Transformation 

 

Page 86

mailto:louise.livingston@surreyheath.gov.uk


Urgent Action  
 

Summary 
 
To advise the Employment Committee of urgent action taken by officers 
pursuant to the Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers. 

 

Wards Affected 
Not applicable 

 

Recommendation  
 
The Executive is advised to NOTE the urgent action taken under the Scheme 
of Delegation of Functions to Officers. 
 

 

1. Resource Implications 
 
1.1 The resource implications are as set out at Annex A.  
 
2. Key Issues 
 
2.1 In accordance with the Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers, 

urgent action has been authorised. The decision relates to the creation 
of the role of Head of Planning and disestablishing the role of 
Executive Head of Regulatory. Further details on the decision are set 
out at Annex A to this report.  

 
3. Options 
 
3.1 There are no options for the Executive to consider as the action has 

been taken. 
 
4. Supporting Information 
 
4.1 The Scheme of Delegation of Functions to Officers, provides for the 

Chief Executive, Executive Heads of Service and Heads of Services to 
determine, after appropriate consultation, matters of an urgent nature 
which are not in contravention of established policies of the Council, 
budgets set, or are key decisions, which will not admit of delay until the 
next ordinary meeting of the Council, Executive or Committee 
concerned.  All such decisions which are executive matters have to be 
reported to the next meeting of the Executive. 

 

Annexes Annex A - Urgent Action Decision Form 
 

Background papers None 
 

Author and contact 
details 

Rachel Whillis – Democratic Services Manager 
rachel.whillis@surreyheath.gov.uk  
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10 

mailto:rachel.whillis@surreyheath.gov.uk


Head of service Richard Payne – Executive Head of Corporate 
 

 

Page 88



Page 89



Page 90



Page 91



Page 92



Page 93



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\30 September 2020 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Appointments Sub Committee held on 
30 September 2020  

 
   

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 

+ 
+ 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
  
 

5/A  Appointment of Chairman 
 
It was proposed, seconded and  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Alan McClafferty be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting. 

 
6/A  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public, including the press representatives, was excluded from the 
meeting for the consideration of the following items of business on the 
ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out 
below: 
 

Minute  Paragraph 

   

7/A  1 

8/A  1 

 
7/A  Appointment of Chief Executive 

 
The Sub Committee agreed a long list of candidates to be invited to interview for 
the post of Chief Executive.  
 

8/A  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Sub Committee reviewed the item which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  
  

RESOLVED that the items considered remain exempt for the 
present time. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 11 



Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\30 September 2020 

 
 Chairman  

Page 98



Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\12 October 2020 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Appointments Sub Committee held on 
12 October 2020  

 
+ 
+ 
+ + 

Cllr Cliff Betton 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 

+ 
+ 

Cllr Alan McClafferty 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
  
 

9/A  Appointment of Chairman 
 
It was proposed, seconded and  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Alan McClafferty be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting. 

 
10/A  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In
[...]
il that the post of Chief Executive 
and Head of Paid Service be offered to Mr Damian Roberts, subject 
to the requirements of Part 4 of the Constitution in respect to the 
offer of employment as a chief officer of the Council being 
satisfied. 

 
16/A  Review of Exempt Items 

 
The Sub Committee reviewed the item which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information.  
  

RESOLVED that the decision remain exempt at the present time 
pending the decision of the Full Council 

 
 Chairman  

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes\Appointments Sub Committee\17 February 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Appointments Sub Committee held on 
17 February 2021  

 
+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Colin Dougan 
Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Alan McClafferty 

+ 
+ 

Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 

 +  Present 
  

17/A  Appointment of Chairman 
 
It was proposed, seconded and  
 

RESOLVED that Councillor Alan McClafferty be appointed as 
Chairman for the meeting. 

 
18/A  Exclusion of Press and Public 

 
In accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public, 
including the press representatives, was excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of the following items of business on the ground that they involved 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the paragraph of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act, as set out below: 

 
Minute  Paragraph 

   

19/A  1 

20/A  1 

 
19/A  Appointment of Head of Investment and Development 

 
The Sub Committee interviewed candidates for the post of Head of Investment & 
Development. 

 
RESOLVED that the post of Head of Investment & Development be 
offered to Mr Stephen Wilkinson subject to the requirements of 
Part 4 of the Constitution in respect to the offer of employment as 
a chief officer of the Council being satisfied. 

 
20/A  Review of Exempt Items 



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes\Employment Committee\25 March 2021 

  Minutes of a Meeting of the 
Employment Committee held on 25 
March 2021  

 
 -  Cllr Colin Dougan (Chairman) 
 + Cllr Cliff Betton (Vice Chairman) (in the chair) 
 

+ 
+ 
+
+ 

Cllr Sharon Galliford 
Cllr Josephine Hawkins 
Cllr Rebecca Jennings-Evans 
Cllr Alan McClafferty 
 

+ 
+ 
+ 

Cllr Sashi Mylvaganam 
Cllr Graham Tapper 
Cllr Victoria Wheeler 
 

 +  Present 
 -  Apologies for absence presented 
 
Members in Attendance: Cllr Rodney Bates, Cllr David Mansfield, Cllr Valerie 

White. 
 

34/EC  Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 January 2021 were agreed and would be 
signed by the Chairman at the earliest opportunity. 
 

35/EC  Information Security Policy 
 
The Committee was informed that the Information Security Policy set the 
framework for protecting and securing the Council’s information assets. The 
Policy, which had last been reviewed in March 2020, comprised a number 
separate documents which covered the rules and guidance to be applied by staff.  
A further review had been carried out and the recommended changes were as set 
out at Annex A to the agenda report. In addition to the recommended changes, it 
was agreed that Paragraph 3 of the Policy would be amended to state that staff 
must attend scheduled training on an annual basis.  
 

RESOLVED that the revised Information Security Policy, as set out 
at Annex A to the agenda report, as amended, be agreed. 

 
36/EC  Data Protection Policy 

 
The Data Protection Policy set out the framework for compliance with the 
requirements of the Data Protection legislation and provided guidance to all 
council staff to help them understand the importance of their role in maintaining 
the security and confidentiality of personal data. The Data Protection Policy had 
been reviewed and the recommended changes were set out at Annex A to the 
agenda report.  
 
The Committee considered paragraph 1.5 of the Policy which referred to ensuring 
that, where work was outsourced, the companies used complied with the same 
standards as would be expected if the work was completed by the Council. This 
paragraph had been inserted following review by the Joint Staff Consultative 



Minutes\Employment Committee\25 March 2021 

Group and Members recognised that, as the wording was currently aspirational, it 
should be further reviewed.  
 

RESOLVED that  
 
(i) subject to the revision of paragraph 1.5, the revised Data 

Protection Policy, as set out at Annex A to the agenda report, 
be agreed; and 

 
(ii) authority be delegated to the Executive Head of 

Transformation to amend the wording of paragraph 1.5, after 
consultation with members of the Committee by email.  

 
37/EC  Records Management Policy 

 
The Committee was informed that, although Records Management was briefly 
covered in the Information Security and Information Governance Strategy, 
adopting a specific Records Management Policy would provide a more robust 
management of records. Members considered a Records Management Policy 
which set out the standards for good records management to help ensure that the 
Council had the right information at the right time to make the right decision and 
help ensure it met its obligations under Data Protection legislation.  
 
The Committee reviewed the Policy and recognised that it placed responsibilities 
on councillors to manage records in accordance with the Policy and related 
procedures. In view of this responsibility, it was recognised that councillors would 
need access to a secure area in which to securely store documentation, which 
was not currently available to them. The Committee therefore agreed to defer the 
adoption of the Policy in order to further look at options for Members to securely 
store documentation.  
 

RESOLVED to defer agreement of the Records Management Policy 
pending the assessment of an option for Members to access a 
secure document storage solution. 
 

38/EC  Social Networking Policy 
 
The Social Networking Policy aimed to provide guidelines for the effective and 
safe use of social networking to promote and develop the Council’s services, and 
to ensure employees and workers were aware of how they should conduct 
themselves when using social networking sites both at work and outside of work.  
 
The Social Networking Policy was regularly reviewed and the current review had 
recommended changes as set out at Annex A to the agenda report. 
 

RESOLVED that the revised Social Networking Policy, as set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report, be agreed.  

 
39/EC  National Graduate Development Programme 

 



Minutes\Employment Committee\25 March 2021 

The LGA’s National Graduate Development Programme, which had been running 
since 2002, provided for local authorities to employ graduates on a two-year 
contract, where they undertook at least three different service placements. The 
LGA provided a complimentary training and development offer which included 
working towards an Institute of Leadership and Management Level 7 qualification. 
The LGA carried out the central multi-stage recruitment exercise and would refer 
successful applicants to local authorities to carry local interviews. It was noted that 
the creation of a graduate post would require a budget increase.  
 
The Committee endorsed the proposal and suggested that it be extended with a 
view to recruit up to 3 graduate posts on a rolling programme. 
 

RECOMMENDED to Full Council that  
 

(i) the Council creates three new posts of ‘Graduate Trainee’ and 
that it seeks to recruit to these roles via the Local 
Government Association’s National Graduate Development 
Programme; and 

 
(ii) the budget be increased accordingly. 
 

40/EC  Extension of the Shared Monitoring Officer Role 
 
The Committee was reminded that in October 2020, the Council had agreed 
appointment of Gavin Ramtohal as the shared Monitoring Officer with Elmbridge 
Borough Council. This had been on the basis that the initial agreement would be 
for a trial period of 6 months to provide both Councils with the opportunity to 
assess whether the arrangement was working and whether they wished to 
continue. 
 
It was reported that the Monitoring Officer was satisfied that the agreement was 
working well and, as far as he was aware, Elmbridge BC was satisfied with the 
arrangement. The Committee was therefore asked to continue the contract as 
permitted by the existing contract on a rolling basis, meaning that the contract 
would continue from May 2021 until either Council decided to end the contract by 
giving the other at least one month’s notice. It was recognised that any decision to 
continue with the shared Monitoring Officer was also subject to Elmbridge BC’s 
agreement. 
 
Members were updated on the recruitment to vacant positions within the Legal 
Services team and requested that the shared arrangement be reviewed again in 6 
months’ time, at which time further financial details concerning the arrangement 
with Elmbridge BC and the vacancies would be presented in an exempt report to 
the Committee.  
 

RESOLVED that  
 
(i) the arrangements for sharing a Monitoring Officer with 

Elmbridge Borough Council continue on a rolling basis, with 
one month’s notice for either party; and 

 



Minutes\Employment Committee\25 March 2021 

(ii) a further report be brought to the Committee in 6 months’ 
time containing financial details about the Monitoring Officer 
arrangement and the vacancies within the Legal Services 
team. 

 
41/EC  Urgent Action 

 
The Committee noted Urgent Action undertaken in accordance with the Scheme of 
Delegation of Functions to Officers concerning the creation of the role of Head of 
Planning and disestablishing the role of Executive Head of Regulatory. It was 
advised that, as the decision was ultimately the responsibility of the Full Council, 
the Mayor and Leader of the Council had also authorised the Urgent Action taken.  
 

RESOLVED to the urgent action taken under the Scheme of 
Delegation of Functions to Officers. 

 
42/EC  Appointment Sub Committee minutes 

 
The minutes of the Appointments Sub Committee meetings held on 30 September 
2020, 12 October 2020, 19 October 2020 and 17 February 2021 were agreed and 
would be signed by the Chairman of the Sub Committees at the next available 
opportunity. 
 

43/EC  Work Programme 
 
The Committee considered a draft Work Programme for the 2021/22 municipal 
year. It was agreed to bring forward the Climate Change Policy item to the meeting 
in July 2021. 
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme for 2021/22, as set out at 
Annex A to the agenda report, as amended, be agreed. 
 

44/EC  Exclusion of Press and Public 
 
In accordance with Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 (as 
amended), the press and public were excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the ground that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as 
set out below: 
 

Minute Paragraph(s) 
  
45/EC 1 
46/EC 1 

 
Note: Minute 45/EC is a summary of matters considered in Part II of the agenda, 
the minutes of which it is considered should remain confidential at the present 
time. 
 

45/EC  HR Matter 
 



Minutes\Employment Committee\25 March 2021 

The Committee received a report relating to an exempt matter.  
 

46/EC  Review of Exempt Items 
 
The Committee reviewed the report which had been considered at the meeting 
following the exclusion of members of the press and public, as it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information. 
 

RESOLVED that the information relating to minute 45/EC remains 
exempt. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 Chairman  


